

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of Florida*

---

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,  
Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC12-1947

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

THOMAS BEVEL,  
Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC14-770

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

TERENCE OLIVER,  
Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC12-1350

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, FLORIDA CAPITAL  
RESOURCE CENTER, AND FLORIDA CENTER FOR  
CAPITAL REPRESENTATION ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS**

---

SONYA RUDENSTINE  
528 N. Main Street  
Gainesville, FL 32601  
(352) 359-3972  
Fla. Bar No. 711950

KAREN M. GOTTLIEB  
Fla. Center for Capital Representation  
FIU College of Law  
11200 S.W. 8<sup>th</sup> Street, RDB 1010  
Miami, FL 33199 (305) 348-3180  
Fla. Bar No. 199303

RECEIVED, 03/02/2016 02:38:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Identity and Interests of Amici Curiae .....	iv
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Arguments and Citations of Authority.....	3
I. BECAUSE FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY WAS HELD UNCONSTITUTIONAL BY THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES IN <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> , SECTION 775.082(2) OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS PREVIOUSLY SENTENCED TO DEATH FOR A CAPITAL FELONY BE BROUGHT BEFORE THE SENTENCING COURT FOR RE-SENTENCING TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.....	3
A. Introduction .....	3
B. Basic rules of statutory construction require that this Court apply the unambiguous, plain language of section 775.082(2).....	4
C. Section 775.082(2) unambiguously commands the State’s courts to sentence to life imprisonment without parole all capital felons whose death sentences have been imposed under the statute held unconstitutional in <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> .....	5
D. Because the unambiguous plain language of section 775.082(2) produces a reasonable, non-absurd result, the Court need not consider the statute’s legislative history, under its rules of statutory construction .....	8
E. The legislative history of section 775.082 also supports the remedy required by the statute’s plain language .....	10
F. The rule of lenity also requires re-sentencing to life imprisonment without any opportunity for parole.....	17

Conclusion ..... 18

Certificate of Service ..... 20

Certificate of Compliance ..... 20

**STRICKEN**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alachua Cty. v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 175 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2015).....	16
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972) .....	21
<i>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975) .....	20
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	22
<i>Bankston v. Brennan</i> , 507 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1987) .....	22
<i>C.M.T. v. State</i> , 550 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	18
<i>Diamond Aircraft Indus. Inc. v. Howitch</i> , 107 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2013) .....	16
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D1375 (Fla. 1st DCA June 1, 2015).....	22
<i>Ellis v. N.G.N. of Tampa, Inc.</i> , 586 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 1991).....	22
<i>Fla. Dep't of State, Div. of Elections v. Martin</i> , 16 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	19
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	20, 24
<i>Gomez v. Vill. of Pinecrest</i> , 41 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2010).....	17
<i>Grip Dev. Inc. v. Caldwell Banker Residential Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 788 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	18
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	15
<i>In re Baker</i> , 267 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1972) .....	20
<i>J.M. v. Gargett</i> , 101 So. 3d 352 (Fla. 2012) .....	16
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007).....	16

<i>Kasischke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008).....	29
<i>Lamont v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1992).....	29
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013) .....	22
<i>Lee County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 820 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2002) .....	20
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991).....	29
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs, Inc., v. Phillips</i> , 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013).....	17
<i>Reino v. State</i> , 352 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1977) .....	29
<i>Samara Dev. Corp. v. Marlow</i> , 556 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990).....	19
<i>Stanford v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	18
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004).....	20
<i>State v. Byars</i> , 823 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 2002) .....	29
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	25
<i>Velez v. Miami–Dade County Police Dep’t</i> , 934 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 2006).....	17
<i>White v. Means</i> , 280 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973).....	18
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 225 So.2d 321 (Fla.1969).....	25

**Statutes**

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
